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August 16, 1983 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Connnissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James York were present. Robert 
Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of August 2 and 3, 1983 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Luverne Fire Equipment Co. 
Allied Carriers Exchange 
Direct Safety Company 
AB Dick 
Agriculture Extension Service 
Randy Anderson 

· Arrow .Construction 
Atlas Reproduction 
Beaver Valley 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big R 
Build Rite 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
Burkes Conoco 
C & F Small Engine Repair 
Cal Gas 
Captured Image 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Gail Cavanaugh, Postmistress 
Conoco, Inc. 
Consumer Gasoline 
Consumers Gasoline 
Cooper Oil Company 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Employment Security Commission 
Engine Service, Inc. 
Fowler Hardware 
Mary Gruenewald 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Town of Hanna 
Heltons Conoco 
Heltons Conoco 
Herold Iron Works 
Herold Iron Works 
High Plains 
Hi-Way Drug 
Horizon 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs County 
IBM Corporation 
Moore Bearing Company 
Moore Bearing Company 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
J.C. Kilburn Oil Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Maberry's Glass Shop 
McGraw Hill 
McMahon Motors 
The Michie Company 
Montgomery Elevator 
National Chemsearch 
National 4-H 
Northwest Colo. Visiting RN Assoc. 
C.W. Ogburn 
L.M. Olson 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Company 
Perkins Oil Company 
Jerry Pester 
Petersen Service Yard 

Fire Protection 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Extension 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Public Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Fire Protection 
Jail 
1% Sales Tax 
1% Sales Tax 
1% Sales Tax 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Fire Protection 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
1% Sales Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center/Courthouse 
Jail 
Clerk/PHN 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

$ 51,736.00 
13. 75 
49.50 

354.91 
5,600.00 

431.39 
6.003.35 

89.45 
14.10 
22.85 
21.50 

136. 72 
847.04 
212.66 
47.45 

139.07 
135.60 

10.58 
113. 96 
88.97 

2,149.07 
2,505.60 
7,493.50 

34.01 
559.42 

11.00 
101.67 
46.08 

306.44 
4,722.70 

16.60 
7,802.62 

275.18 
42.74 
40.01 
61.45 
9.00 

39.00 
35.65 
79.89 

174.30 
25.54 
30.61 
57.03 
50.46 
39.26 
28.87 

495.00 
81.94 

1,083.21 
2,675.00 
1,178.13 
1,100.62 

57.58 
1,446.40 
2,709.00 

461.30 
400.58 
42.95 
85.41 
4.72 

69.28 
26.58 

486.09 
247.57 
152.94 

1,179.33 
27 .12 

2,110.00 
61.50 

2,880.29 
3,266.85 

83.03 
115.70 
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Pioneer Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Printers Ink 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Linen Supply 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Rocky Mountain Hooker, Inc. 
S.C. & E. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Sydney Shavers 
Shively Hardware 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Snyder Communications 
State of Wyo. Data Services 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco, Inc. 
3M Company 
3M 
Tri State Tractor 
U.S. Welding·& Supply 
U.W. Photo 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Telephone 
Vogue Patterns 
Becky VonForell 
Waatti Map 
Websters Service 
Webster Service 
Western Rural 
Withrow Construction 
Worker's Compensation 
Treasurer State of Wyoming 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Xerox Corporation 
Yates Hardware 

BONDS 

Marcus P. Shriner 

Theodore J. Garcia 

Robert A. Burgess 

Paul M. Jarrett 

Carl Ogburn 

DR. RECRUITING 

Treasurer 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Misc. General 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Buildings & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Misc. General 
Bldgs. & Grds/Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Extension 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General - July 1983 
Public Health 
Jail 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 

Deputy County Coroner 
8/15/83 - 1/5/87 
Deputy County Sheriff 
7/26/83 - 1/5/87 
Deputy County Sheriff 
7/25/83 - l'/5/87 
Deputy County Sheriff 
8/9/83 - 1/5/87 
Deputy County Sheriff 
6/29/83 - 1/5/87 

$ 1,890.67 
93.82 
41.67 

2,302.30 
141. 63 

2,841.03 
48.75 

3,532.76 
30.88 

732.42 
1,383.92 

323.23 
18.49 

5,395.70 
31,257.35 
1,853.20 

18,922.80 
5,358.70 

303.42 
3.43 

30.00 
156.42 
363.64 
168.02 
74.42 

440.92 
~.75 

207.00 
371. 88 

10.25 
16.95 

877 .10 
104.00 
283.92 

40.12 
2.75 

200.00 
2,581.32 

211.15 
305.63 
325.00 

22.04 

: 1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

: . 500. 00 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement with 
James P. Dyrud, O.D. under the counties Dr. Recruiting Program. The agreement is on file in the office of 
the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

John Hawks requested that case file 83-03 be reconsidered and a variance be granted. No variance will be 
granted until an agreement for a subdivision signed by all parties is presented. Compliance to the 
Planning & Zoning regulation must be met within one year. 

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN 

Sue Palm, Elk Mountain City Clerk, asked that help be given to control flooding by the Medicine Bow River 
within the town. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers will be notified of the problem. 

RYAN PARK SNOWMOBILE PARKING AREA 

Representatives of the Rawlins Rough Riders Snowmobile Club, the U.S. Forest Service & Earl Seahorn, 
Contractor for the parking area met with the Commissioners to discuss the fulfillment of the terms :and 
conditionsof the bid for the construction of the parking area. Mr. Seahorn requested additional payment 
for extra fill material hauled onto the site. Leveling to the specifications of the contract must be met 
before it can be determined that the extra fill was necessary. 

CARBON COUNTY FAMILY PLANNING 

Members of Western Wyoming Family Planning met with the Commissioners to discuss funding problems. The 
Connnissioners requested that a meeting be scheduled with the Federal Regional Director. 

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF - BIDS FOR VEHICLES 

The following bids were received for two 1983 full size patrol automobiles. Bid to include trade-in. 



Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc. 

1983 Caprice 

Skyline Motors, Inc. 

1981 Impala Trade-In 
Bid Price 

1983 Caprice 
1981 Chrysler Trade-In 

Bid Price 

1983 Buick LeSabre 
1981 Chrysler Trade-In 

Bid Price 

1983 Buick LeSabre 
1981 Chevrolet Trade-In 

Bid Price 

$12,500.00 
-2,200.00 
10,300.00 

$12,500.00 
-1,500.00 
11,000.00 

$13,973.00 
-3,473.00 
10,500.00 

$13,973.00 
-3,573.00 
10,400.00 

467 

August 16, 1983 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve to accept the bid of Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc. 
for a 1983 Chevrolet Caprice with Impala trade-in for $10,300.00 and the bid of Skyline Motors, Inc. for 
1983 Buick LeSabre with Chrysler trade-in for $10,500.00. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, abstaining. 

COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT FUNDING 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a contract with the State 
Department of Health and Social Services and Carbon County to purchase the following services from the 
Carbon County Commissioners. 

1. Emergency Food Basket Program 
2. Community Lodge Employment Project 

A copy of the contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 


